## RESOLUTION NO. 46

APPROVING THE COMPLETED SEWER PLANNING DOCUMENTS PREPARED WITH AN ADVANCE FROM THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA UNDER THE TERMS OF PUBLIC LAW 560, 83RD CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES, AS AMENDED.

WHEREAS the Town of Stayton accepted an offer from the United States Government for an advance for preparation of planning documents pertaining to a public work described as preliminary planning for Sewage Collection and Treatment Facilities and Storm Sewerage Facilities, and

WHEREAS Cornell, Howland, Hayes, and Merryfield, Corvallis, Oregon, was engaged to prepare the planning documents for the aforesaid public work, and said engineer has completed the documents and submitted them for approval; and

WHEREAS the completed planning documents have been carefully studied and are considered to comprise adequate planning of the public work essential to the community and within the financial ability of the Town of Stayton to construct;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the Town of Stayton, the governing body of said applicant, that the planning documents submitted by Cornell, Howland, Hayes, and Merryfield as the basis for detailed planning of the Town of Stayton Sewage Collection and Treatment Facilities and Storm Sewerage Facilities, dated August, 1958, in connection with Housing and Home Finance Agency Project No. Ore. 35-P-3016 be and the same are hereby approved; and that certified copies of this resolution be filed with the Housing and Home Finance Agency.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the Town of Stayton this 6th day of October, 1958.

M. Van Driesche

Mayor

ATTEST:

Geo. Harteloc

Recorder